

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

CHARLES EASTWOOD,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ATLAS LOCKSMITH SOLUTIONS, L.L.C.;
MILLER LOCK & SAFE, L.L.C.; MILLENNIUM
LOCKSMITH, L.L.C.; COMPLETE LOCKSMITH
SERVICES, L.L.C.; APPLE CONTRACTING,
L.L.C., and ADAM AVIGDOR,

Defendants/Appellants.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No.: 1-CA-CV-11-0554
1-CA-CV-12-0016
(Consolidated)

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No.: CV2010-027605

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

THE LAW OFFICES OF DAVID W. DOW
David W. Dow, Esq. (SBN 007377)
3104 E. Camelback Rd., #281
Phoenix, AZ 85016
Phone: 602-550-2951
Fax: 480-945-0553
ddowlaw1@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellee Charles Eastwood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

III. ISSUES PRESENTED 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

V. ARGUMENT 10

A. The Trial Court Properly Found Locksmith Charley’s Cause of Action Justiciable 11

1. Locksmith Charley Has Standing..... 12

2. Appellants’ Continuing Violations Nullify Any Statute of Limitations 16

3. The Failure to Join Indispensable Parties is Not A Proper Defense 18

B. The Trial Court Properly Interpreted A.R.S. § 44-1221 in Finding Locksmith Charley Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Complaint..... 19

1. Language of A.R.S. § 44-1221 19

2. Statutory Interpretation 20

3. Burden of Proof Required for Preliminary Injunction 27

4. The trial court found sufficient evidence that the Appellants’ violated A.R.S. § 44-1221..... 28

C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Granting the Preliminary Injunction 33

1. Preliminary Injunction Elements and Burden of Proof 33

2. The Trial Court Properly Found Locksmith Charley Likely to Succeed on the Merits 34

3. The Trial Court Properly Found Appellants’ Continued Use of False Addresses Would Cause Irreparable Harm..... 37

4.	The Trial Court Properly Found the Balance of Hardships In Favor of Locksmith Charley	39
5.	The Trial Court Properly Found the Preliminary Injunction in the Public Interest 40	
6.	The Trial Court Properly Set a <i>de minimis</i> Bond	40
D.	A.R.S. § 44-1221 is Not Unconstitutional.....	42
1.	Presumption of Constitutionality.....	42
2.	Appellants’ Interpretation That A.R.S. § 44-1221 Only Applies to Out-of-State Businesses Is Absurd	42
3.	A.R.S. § 44-1221 is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because it Does Not Criminalize Legitimate Commercial Speech.....	43
4.	A.R.S. § 44-1221 is Not Unconstitutionally Vague Because it Gives Reasonable Notice of What Speech is Prohibited.....	44
5.	Appellants’ Unconstitutionality Arguments Must be Stricken Because Appellants Failed to Serve the State in Violation of A.R.S. § 12-1841	45
E.	Conclusion 47.....	
VI.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	48
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
X.	APPENDICES 51	
Appendix A:	Exhibit No. 1 Compilation of Addresses (Referenced: TR 16; Admitted: TR 44)	A
Appendix B:	Exhibit No. 2 Listing of Names Used by Atlas (Referenced TR 38; Admitted TR 44)	B
Appendix C:	Exhibit No. 3 Miller Lock Spreadsheet (Referenced: TR 33, 43, 45, 69, 70, 146, 147, 149, 173; Admitted: TR 44).....	C
Appendix D:	Exhibit No. 5 Millennium Website and Addresses (Referenced: TR 25; Admitted: TR 44).....	D

Appendix E:	Exhibit No. 6 Metro/Trust Website and Addresses (Referenced: TR 26; Admitted: TR 44).....	E
Appendix F:	Exhibit No. 7 Complete Website and Addresses (Referenced: TR 29; Admitted: TR 44).....	F
Appendix G:	Exhibit No. 8 Atlas Website and Addresses (Referenced: TR 21, 54, 158, 160; Admitted: TR 44).....	G
Appendix H:	Exhibit No. 10 Locksmith Charley Superpages Ads (Referenced: TR 239, Admitted: TR 252).....	H
Appendix I:	Exhibit No. 11 2010 Yellow Book Ads (Referenced: TR 239; Admitted: TR 252)	I
Appendix J:	Exhibit No. 12 Superpages 2009 Listings (Referenced: TR 239; Admitted: TR 252)	J
Appendix K:	Exhibit No. 13 June 2010 Superpages (Referenced: TR 239; Admitted 252)	K
Appendix L:	Exhibit No. 14 Google Places Help for Business Owners (Referenced: TR 78, 182; Admitted: TR 252).....	L
Appendix M:	Exhibit No. 18 Trust Locksmith Address Listing (Referenced: TR 234; Admitted: TR 252).....	M
Appendix N:	Transcript of Proceedings from June 6, 2011	N
Appendix O:	<i>State of Arizona v. Dependable Locks, Inc., et al.</i> (Referenced and Noticed: TR 268)	O

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Carey</i> , 395 F. App'x 476, 479 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec. v. Oscar O.</i> , 209 Ariz. 332, 334, ¶ 4, 100 P.3d 943, 945 (App. 2004).....	9, 28
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 188 Ariz. 441, 444, 937 P.2d 363, 366 (App.1996).....	20
<i>Arnold v. Arizona Dep't of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593, 609, 775 P.2d 521, 537 (1989).....	16
<i>Benda v. Grand Lodge</i> , 584 F.2d 308, 315 (9th Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319, 1325 (9th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Country Tweeds, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 326 F.2d 144 (2nd Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Dunlap v. Jimmy GMC of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 136 Ariz. 338, 666 P.2d 83 (App. Div. 2, 1983).....	27, 34
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	43
<i>Enyart v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 195 Ariz. 71, 985 P.2d 556 (App. Div.1 1998).....	23
<i>F.T.C. v. Pharmtech Research, Inc.</i> , 576 F.Supp. 294 (D.C.D.C., 1983)	22
<i>Financial Assocs., Inc. v. Hub Properties, Inc.</i> , 143 Ariz. 543, 545, 694 P.2d 831, 833 (App. 1984).....	8
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Ariz. 1991), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 962 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Haisch v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 197 Ariz. 606, 5 P.3d 940 (App. Div. 1, 2000).....	12
<i>Holeman v. Neils</i> , 803 F.Supp. 237 (D. Ariz. 1992)	12, 23
<i>Horowitch v. Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc.</i> , 526 F.Supp.2d 1236 (M.D. Fla., 2007)	13, 37
<i>IB Property Holdings L.L.C., v. Rancho Del Mar Apartments</i> , 228 Ariz. 61, 64 ¶ 5, 263 P.3d 69, 72 (App. 2011)	8, 37
<i>John C. Lincoln Hospital and Health Corp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 208 Ariz. 532, 96 P.3d 530 (App. Div. 1 2004).....	9
<i>Koch v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 206 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1953).....	22

<i>Kromko v. City of Tucson</i> , 202 Ariz. 499, 47 P.3d 1137 (App. 2002)	33
<i>Kuehn v. Stanley</i> , 208 Ariz. 124, 91 P.3d 346 (App. Div.2, 2004)	13, 38
<i>LaFaro v. Cahill</i> , 203 Ariz. 482, 56 P.3d 56 (App. 2002)	33
<i>Madsen v. Western Am. Mortgage Co.</i> , 143 Ariz. 614, 694 P.2d 1228 (Ct. App. 1985)	23
<i>Matter of Pima County Juvenile Appeal No. 74802-2</i> , 164 Ariz. 25, 28, 790 P.2d 723, 726 (1990).....	44
<i>McCarthy Western Constructors, Inc., v. Phoenix Resort Corp.</i> , 169 Ariz. 520, 523, 821 P.2d 181, 184 (App. 1991).....	8
<i>Official Airline Guides, Inc. v. Churchfield Publications, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1393 (D. Or. 1990) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Official Airline Guides, Inc. v. Goss</i> , 6 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1993)	22, 25
<i>P & P Mehta LLC v. Jones</i> , 211 Ariz. 505, 508, 123 P.3d 1142, 1145 (App. 2005).....	39
<i>People ex rel. Babbitt v. Green Acres Trust</i> , 127 Ariz. 160, 618 P.2d 1086 (App. Div. 1, 1980).....	12
<i>Phoenix Elementary School Dist. No. 1 v. Green</i> , 189 Ariz. 476, 478, 943 P.2d 836, 838 (App. 1997).....	9, 28
<i>Powell-Cerkoney v. TCR-Montana Ranch Joint Venture, II</i> , 176 Ariz. 275, 860 P.2d 1328 (Ariz. 1993).....	27, 34
<i>Progressive Casualty v. Estate of Palomera-Ruiz</i> , 582 Ariz. Adv. Rep. 8, 231 P.3d 384 (App. Div. 1, 2010).....	20
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58, 63, 804 P.2d 787, 792 (App. 1990).....	8, 34
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Tolleson</i> , 160 Ariz. 385, 773 P.2d 490 (App. Div.1 1989).....	40, 42
<i>State ex rel. Horne v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 227 Ariz. 471, 258 P.3d 289 (App. Div. 1, 2011).....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 112 Ariz. 383, 385, 542 P.2d 808, 809 (1975).....	43
<i>State v. Korzep</i> , 165 Ariz. 490, 493, 799 P.2d 831, 834 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 133 Ariz. 4, 6, 548 P.2d 119, 121 (1982).....	42
<i>Stuhlberg Intern. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.</i> ,	

240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Watson v. Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 393 Ariz. Adv. Rep. 17, 64 P.3d 195 (App. 2002).....	9, 28, 29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C.A. § 45(a)(1)	21
15 U.S.C.A. § 52(a)(2)	21
15 U.S.C.A. § 52(b).....	22
15 U.S.C.A. § 55(a)(1)	22
A.R.S. § 12-1841	42, 46
A.R.S. § 44-1221	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 44-1245(B).....	17
A.R.S. § 44-1522(C).....	21
A.R.S. § 44-1528(A)	16
Rules	
Ariz. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(a)	18
Ariz. R. Civ. P. Rule 52(a)	9, 28
Ariz. R. Civ. P. Rule 65(e)	40
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2009).....	20
Merriam-Webster	24
